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FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMUISSION 
Capital Circle Office Center 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 

RECEIVED 
MAR 6 1998 5 p1 March 26, 1998 

FPS - RecordslReporting 
To: DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING (BAYO) 

FROM: DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES( K. %) P fl9 
DIVISION OF COMMUNICATIONS KI) 
DIVISION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS (MCHARGUE 

RE: DOCKET NQ. 971489-TI - INITIATION OF %OW CAUSE 

FOR VIOLATION OF RULE 25-4.118, FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE 
PROCEEDIIJT: AGAINST EfoME OWNRRS LONO DISTANa ILBcoRPoRATED 

CODE, INTEREXCHANGE CARRIER SELECTION 

AG-A: 04/07/98 - REGULAR AGENDa - INTKRESTED PERSONS MAY 
PARTICIPATE 

CRITICAL DATES: NONE 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: S:\PSC\CMU\wP\971489TI.RCM 

CASE BACKGROUND 

On August 17, 1993, the Commission granted Home Owners Long 
Distance Incorporated (Home Owners) certificate number 3189 to 
provide intrastate interexchange telecommunications service. Home 
Owners reported gross operating revenues of $1,123,668.45 on its 
Regulatory Assessment Fee Return for the period January 1, 1997, 
through December 31, 1997. In addition, Home Owners operates in 
forty-four other states and generates revenue from third party 
billing of regulated and unregulated charges. As a provider of 
interexchange telecommunications service in Florida, Home Owners is 
subject to the rules and regulations of this Commission. 

From January 1, 1996, until March 11, 1998, the Division of 
Consumer Affairs has received a total of 258 complaints against 
Home Owners. Of those complaints received, 101 are apparent 
unauthorized carrier change (slamming) infractions in violation of 
Rule 25-4.118, Florida Administrative Code. There are additional 
complaints that 
Consumer Affairs 

are either pending closure in the Division of 
or response from the company. 
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Based on the number of apparent slamming violations, staff 
opened this docket to investigate whether Home Owners should be 
required to show cause why it should not be fined or have its 
certificate canceled, pursuant to Section 364.285, Florida 
Statutes. However, prior to show cause proceedings, Home Owners 
submitted an offer to settle the case. (Attachment A, Pages 8-10) 

DISCUSSION OF ISSUES 

ISSUE 1: Should the Commission order Home Owners Long Distance 
Incorporated to show cause why it should not have Certificate 
Number 3189 canceled or be fined $10,000 per apparent violation for 
a total of $1,010,000 for apparent failure to comply with Rule 25- 
4.118, Florida Administrative Code, Interexchange Carrier 
Selection? 

RECOMMENDATION: Yes. The Commission should order Home Owners to 
show cause in writing within 20 days of the effective date of the 
order why it should not be fined $10,000 per apparent violation for 
a total of $1,010,000 or have its certificate canceled for apparent 
failure to comply with Rule 25-4.118, Florida Administrative Code. 
All collected fine monies should be forwarded to the Office of the 
Comptroller for deposit in the state General Revenue Fund pursuant 
to Section 364.285(1), Florida Statutes. (Biegalski) 

STAFF ANALYSIS: Home Owners uses sweepstakes display boxes with 
separable packets of LOAs attached as a method of obtaining new 
long distance customers. Staff requested a sweepstakes display from 
Home Owners, but was notified by Home Owners that due to the fact 
that the sweepstakes has been discontinued, a copy of the display 
could not be obtained. Although the display could not be obtained, 
the LOA forms attached to the numerous consumer complaints appear 
to be in violation of Rule 25-4.118(3)(b), Florida Administrative 
Code. The statement required by the rule is not in a text size at 
least as large as any other text on the document. 

Rule 25-4.118(3)(b), Florida Administrative Code, requires in 
pertinent part: 

The page of the document containing the customer's 
signature shall contain a statement that the customer's 
signature or endorsement on the document will result in 
a change of the customer's long distance service provider 
and explain that only one long distance service provider 
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may be designated for the telephone number listed; that 
the customer’s selection will apply only to that number, 
and that the customer‘s local exchange company may charge 
a fee to switch service providers. Such statement shall 
be clearly legible and printed in type at least as large 
as any other text on the page. [emphasis addedl 

Based on the numerous consumer complaints, it appears that the 
forms Home Owners uses for its sweepstakes entries in combination 
with the sweepstakes display are misleading and deceptive. This is 
an apparent violation of Rule 25-4.118(3) (b), Florida 
Administrative Code, in that the document as a whole appears to be 
misleading or deceptive. Staff believes that the sweepstakes 
display combined with the attached LOA is misleading because many 
customers thought they were only entering a sweepstakes. According 
to Rule 25-4.118(3) (b), Florida Administrative Code, in pertinent 
part : 

If any such document is not used solely for the purpose 
of requesting a PIC change, then the document as a whole 
must not be misleading or deceptive. For purposes of 
this rule, the terms “misleading or deceptive” mean that, 
because of the style, format or content of the document, 
it would not be readily apparent to the person signing 
the document that the purpose of the signature was to 
authorize a PIC change, or it would be unclear to the 
customer who the new long distance service provider would 
be; that the customer’s selection would apply only to the 
number listed and there could only be one long distance 
service provider for that number; or that the customer‘s 
local exchange company might charge a fee to switch 
service providers. [emphasis addedl 

It appears that Home Owners is submitting numerous preferred 
interexchange carrier (PIC) changes with forged customer 
signatures. In addition, in some instances, the name and address 
listed on the letter of authorization (LOA) is not the same as the 
address assigned to the person authorized to make the decision 
regarding the long distance service. Home Owners responded to some 
of the slamming complaints by stating that it received no adverse 
response to the confirmation letter and therefore, considered the 
application valid. 

Examples of complaints received from consumers include the 
following: 

On November 20, 1996, Mr. Truman Flournoy advised staff that 
his long distance service was switched without authorization. Home 
Owners’ report stated that the company received a LOA signed by Ms. 
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Patricia Davis. Further investigation determined that the 
signature on the LOA did not match the person authorized to make 
decisions regarding the long distance service. In addition, the 
address was not that of the customer of record, therefore the 
welcome letter would not have been received by Mr. Flournoy. 
(Attachment B. Pages 11-17) 

On March 14, 1997, Mr. Ashwani Wadhwa advised staff that his 
long distance service was switched without authorization. He 
stated he realized the change when he received his telephone bill. 
Home Owners' report stated that the company received a LOA signed 
by Mr. Witin Wadhwa. The company considered it to be valid and 
forwarded it to BellSouth for processing. Mr. Wadhwa notified 
staff that Witin Wadhwa is a minor and is not authorized to make 
any long distance service changes. 

According to Rule 25-4.118(2), Florida Administrative Code, in 
pertinent part: 

A certified IXC that will be billing in its name may 
submit a PIC change request, other than a customer- 
initiated PIC change, directly or through another IXC, to 
a LEC only if it has certified to the LEC that at least 
one of the following actions has occurred prior to the 
PIC change request: (a) the IXC has on hand a ballot or 
letter from the customer requesting such change. 

Since Witin Wadhwa is not the customer of record for the telephone 
number listed on the LOA, the LOA is invalid. (Attachment C, Pages 
18-28) This is a common example of how the sweepstakes entry method 
of switching a person's long distance service can result in a slam. 
Many persons attending fairs, flea markets, home shows, and other 
events that have sweepstakes boxes present are slammed because they 
are signing many different entries to obtain free giveaway products 
and are not expecting to be given something to sign that will 
result in their long distance service being switched. 

On March 13, 1996, Mr. Thomas Clark notified staff that his 
long distance service was switched without authorization. Home 
Owners stated in its report to staff that the company received a 
LOA signed by Mr. Clark. The company considered it to be valid and 
forwarded it to BellSouth for processing. Upon receipt of a copy 
of the LOA, Mr. Clark notified staff that the signature on the LOA 
was not his. Mr. Clark's signature on the letter he submitted to 
staff clearly does not match the signature on the LOA. It appears 
that the signature is a forgery. (Attachment D, Pages 29-34) 

Home Owners has not satisfied staff that it is in compliance 
with the Commission's rules. Accordingly, by Section 364.285, 
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Florida Statutes, the Commission is authorized to impose upon any 
entity subject to its jurisdiction a penalty of not more than 
$ 2 5 , 0 0 0  for each day a violation continues, if such entity is found 
to have refused to comply with or to have willfully violated any 
lawful rule or order of the Commission, or any provision of chapter 
364. Utilities are charged with knowledge of the Commission's 
rules and statutes. Additionally, "[ilt is a common maxim, 
familiar to all minds, that 'ignorance of the law' will not excuse 
any person, either civilly or criminally." Barlow v. United States, 
32 U.S. 404, 411 (1833). 

Staff believes that Home Owners' apparent conduct in switching 
PICs without customer authorization has been "willful" in the sense 
intended by Section 364.285, Florida Statutes. In Order No. 24306, 
issued April 1, 1991, in Docket No. 890216-TL titled In re: 
Investisation Into The Proper Application of Rule 25-14.003, 
Florida Administrative Code, Relatins To Tax Savinss Refund for 
1988 and 1989 For GTE Florida, Inc., having found that the company 
had not intended to violate the rule, the Commission nevertheless 
found it appropriate to order it to show cause why it should not be 
fined, stating that 'In our view, willful implies intent to do an 
act, and this is distinct from intent to violate a rule." Thus, 
any intentional act, such as Home Owners' conduct at issue here, 
would meet the standard for a "willful violation." 

Based on the 101 apparent unauthorized carrier change 
infractions, staff believes that Home Owners does not have adequate 
safeguards to protect consumers from unauthorized carrier changes. 
Accordingly, staff believes that there is sufficient cause to order 
Home Owners to show cause in writing within 20 days of the 
effective date of the order why it should not be fined $10,000 per 
infraction for a total of $1,010,000 or have its certificate 
canceled for its apparent violations of Rule 25-4.118, Florida 
Administrative Code. 

ISSUE 2: Should the Commission accept the settlement offer 
proposed by Home Owners Long Distance Incorporated to resolve the 
apparent violations of Rule 25-4.118, Florida Administrative Code, 
Interexchange Carrier Selection? 

RECOMMENDATION: No. The Commission should not accept the 
settlement offer proposed by Home Owners. (Biegalski) 
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STAPF ANALYSIS: On January 22, 1998, Home Owners met with staff 
and addressed its concerns about the apparent violations. On 
February 27, 1998, Home Owners submitted its offer to settle. In 
its settlement offer Home Owners agreed to do the following: 

HOLD will not market its services in Florida 
through the use of a sweepstakes program or in any 
other manner, and will not submit to any LEC orders 
to change the long distance service of Florida 
consumers to that provided by HOLD, for a period of 
at least three years from the date that this 
settlement offer has been agreed to by the PSC. 

HOLD will continue to respond to consumer 
complaints in a timely manner, will refund any fees 
incurred by consumers for changing back to their 
preferred carrier, and will credit the difference 
between the rates charged by HOLD and the 
consumers' preferred carrier. 

HOLD will make a contribution of $80,000 to the 
general revenue fund of the State of Florida with 
no admission of liability or wrongdoing, payable in 
twenty-four equal monthly installments until paid. 

Staff supports Home Owners' proposal to refrain from marketing 
in Florida for a period of at least three years. Staff also 
supports Home Owners' agreement to respond to consumer complaints 
in a timely manner and rerate calls in compliance with Commission 
rules. Staff cannot, however, support Home Owners' proposed 
settlement of the financial penalties proposed in Issue 2. 

Although Home Owners states it only has 1,500 active customers 
in Florida, it does generate additional revenue through third party 
billing of regulated and unregulated charges and operates in forty- 
four other states. Based on the consumer response from the public 
hearings related to the slamming rule docket and the fact that in 
recent show cause dockets regarding apparent slamming violations 
the Commission has approved staff's recommendation of $10,000 per 
violation, staff believes that the settlement offer is inadequate. 
Home Owners' proposal is simply insufficient for the harm to the 
public interest that Home Owners' apparent slamming violations have 
caused. In addition, the monetary settlements accepted in the past 
have not been of sufficient size to deter slamming. Therefore, it 
is staff's view that the fine should be greater than those accepted 
in the past. 
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ISSUE 3: Should this docket be closed? 

RECOMMENDATION: If staff's recommendation in Issue 1 is approved, 
then Home Owners will have 20 days from the issuance of the 
Commission's show cause order to respond in writing why it should 
not be fined in the amount proposed. If Home Owners timely 
responds to the show cause order, this docket should remain open 
pending resolution of the show cause proceeding. If Home Owners 
does not respond to the Commission's Order to Show Cause, the 
penalties should be deemed assessed. If Home Owners fails to 
respond to the Order to Show Cause, and the fines are not received 
within five business days after the expiration of the show cause 
response period, Home Owners' certificate should be canceled and 
this docket closed administratively. If staff's recommendation in 
Issue 1 is not approved and the settlement offer is accepted, this 
docket should be closed upon the remittance of the $ 8 0 , 0 0 0  
settlement. The $80,000 settlement should be forwarded to the 
Office of the Comptroller for deposit in the State General Revenue 
Fund pursuant to Section 364.285(1), Florida Statutes. (Bowman, K. 
Peiia ) 

STAFF ANALYSIS: If staff's recommendation in Issue 1 is approved, 
then Home Owners will have 20 days from the issuance of the 
Commission's show cause order to respond in writing why it should 
not be fined in the amount proposed or have its certificate 
canceled. If Home Owners timely responds to the show cause order, 
this docket should remain open pending resolution of the show cause 
proceeding. If Home Owners does not respond to the Commission's 
Order to Show Cause, the fines should be deemed assessed. If Home 
Owners fails to respond to the Order to Show Cause, and the fines 
are not received within five business days after the expiration of 
the show cause response period, Home Owners' certificate should be 
canceled and this docket closed administratively. If staff's 
recommendation in Issue 1 is not approved and the settlement offer 
is accepted, this docket should be closed upon the remittance of 
the $80,000 settlement. 
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ATTACHMENT A 

MARCH k4 1998 
W v DOCKET NO. 971489-TI 

LAW OFFICES OF 

GRESHAM, DAVIS, GREGORY, WORTHY & MOORE 
A PROFES510NAL CORPORATION 

RUPERT N TF1ESHAM ,,a*a-1973/ 
R4CnARO T DA"1S 1 , 9 1 1 - 1 9 9 1 ,  

1 1 2  EAST PECAN STREET 

NINTH FLOOR TELEPHONE 

<21O/ P26-4157 
SAN ANTONIO. TEXAS 78205-1542 

FOUNDED leeo FAC58MlLe 

,210) 226.1154 

February 27, 1998 

VIA FACSIMILE 1 (850) 413 -6583 
F E D E R A L  AND EXPRESS OVERNIGHT D E LIVERY 

OF COUNSEL 

RAUL M CALDErnON 

Mr. Rick Moses 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2450 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

Mr. John Bowman 
Office of General Counsel 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2450 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

R E  Home Owners Long Distance, Inc. -- Docket No. 971489 

Dear Mr. Moses and Mr. Bowman: 

Thank you again for taking the time to meet with me the other day in your offices. As I said 
that I would at our meeting, Home Owners Long Distance, Inc. ("HOLD") has revised its proposed 
settlement proposal. Therefore, enclosed please find, proposed by HOLD, the terms and provisions 
of a revised settlement offer. O n  behalf of HOLD, I submit the enclosed proposal in good faith for 
your review. Again, we hope that this proposal will meet your objectives concerning Florida 
consumers as HOLD has agreed to cease its marketing effom for at least three (3) years, while a t  the 
same time making payments to the state of Florida, the amount and method of which will not render 
HOLD insolvent. 

Please review this proposal, for consideration by the Public Service Commission at its March 
24, 1998 docket. 

If you have any questions or if I can be of further assistance, please do not hesitate to call. 

Very uuly yours, 

eter'-E. Hosey 

, \  
J L .: 

cc: Home Owners Long Distance, Inc. 
Attn: Joseph Webb and Dana Wilson 

Attn: Kelly Begofsky 
Public Service Commission Via Facsimile Trammiss ion 1-850 -413-6582 

L.\PEH\9911\M)15\MOSES4.LTR 
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MEMBER O F  COMMERCIAL LAW AFFILIATES. AN ASSOCIATION OF INDEPENDENT LAW FIRMS WORLDWIDE: 
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GRESHAM, DAVIS, GREGORY, WORTHY & MOORE 
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATlON 

FIYPEFlT N OFIEIHI IM ,1892-1973, 

RICHARD T D4",5 ,10114991, 
112 EAST PECAN STREET 

NINTH FLOOR TELEPHONE 

,210) 226.457 
SAN ANTONIO. TEXAS 78205-1542 

FOUNDEO lea0 FACSiMiLE 

e10, 226.5164 

February 27,1998 

VIA F A W I L E  I ( 8 5 0 )  413-6582 
A- EDLRAL EXPR -Y 

OF COUNSEL 

CIAYL M CALOErlON 

Mr. Rick Moses 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2450 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

Mr. John Bowman 
Office of General Counsel 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2450 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

R E  Home Owners Long Distance, Inc. -- Docket No. 971489 

Dear Mr. Moses: 

Home Owners Long Distance, Inc. ("HOLD"), by its undersigned, respectfully submits its 
revised settlement offer in the above-referenced matter. 

HOLD is an interexchange carrier which provides interexchange service in 44 states. HOLD 
was certified by the Florida Public Service Commission to provide intrastate interexchange service in 
Docket No. 930327-TI on August 17, 1993. HOLD currently provides service to approximately 
1,500 active customers in Florida. 

HOLD has historically marketed its long distance through the use of a sweepstakes program in 
which customers enter a sweepstakes and may also change their long distance service to that provided 
by HOLD. The majority of complaints filed with the Commission stem from the use of the 
sweepstakes marketing method. 

HOLD respectfully proposes the following terms of settlement: 

1. HOLD will not market its services in Florida through the use of a sweepstakes program 
or in any other manner, and will not submit to any local exchange carrier (LEC) orders 
to change the long distance service of Florida consumers to that provided by HOLD, 
for a period of at least three (3) years from the date that this settlement offer has been 
agreed to by the PSC. HOLD will resume its marketing efforts thereafter in the state 
of Florida, only upon the approval by the Staff of the PSC of such marketing methods 
which HOLD proposes to utilize. 

-9- 
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Mr: Rick Moses and Mr. John Bowman 
Florida Public Service Commission 
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2. 

3. 

HOLD will continue to respond to consumer complaints in a timely manner, will 
refund any fees incurred by consumers for changing back to their preferred carrier, and 
will credit the difference between the rates charged by HOLD and the consumers’ 
preferred carrier, where such rates are lower than those charged by HOLD. 

HOLD will make a contribution of $80,000.00 to the general revenue fund of the 
State of Florida with no admission of liability or wrongdoing, payable in twenty-four 
(24) equal monthly installments until paid. 

We believe that the foregoing settlement terms and conditions are consistent with the following 
considerations. It is the Commission’s and HOLD’S goal to minimize instances of slamming in the State 
of Florida. HOLD recognizes that its previous marketing methods have resulted in consumer confusion 
and allegations of slamming. The number of these complaints in Florida far outnumber complaints 
received in any other jurisdiction. Accordingly, in order to ensure that there is no change of further 
problems, HOLD will discontinue all marketing efforts in Florida in accordance with the terms of 
Paragraph 1 above. HOLD recognizes that its marketing activities created problems for Florida 
consumers and placed demands on the time and resources of the Commission and its Staff. HOLD 
believes that the interests of the public, the Commission and HOLD itself can best be served at  this 
time through settlement. The amount of the voluntary contribution is significant, reflecting how 
seriously the Commission considers unauthorized carrier changes. At  the same time, the amount of 
the payment reflects the fact that HOLD has voluntarily removed itself from the Florida marketplace. 

If you have any questions, or  wish to discuss this matter further, please do not hesitate to 
contact the undersigned. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Counsel for Home Owners Long Distance, Inc. 

cc: Home Owners Long Distance 
Attn: Joseph Webb and Dana Wilson 

Attn: Marcy Greene 

Attn: Kelly Begofsky 

Swidler &I Berlin 

Public Service Commission Via Facsimile Tra nsmission 1-850-41 3 4 5 8 2  

L:\PEH\PPI I \WI 5\MOSESJ.LTR 
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W z 9 ,, t I ~ R N O Y ,  I RUYAN canpany HOME OWNERS LONG DISTANCE INCORPORA RequFst NO. 1486221 

o w =  i ~ i l r c a ,  2 3 1 8  SOUTH DALE AVENUE. # 1 1  I t t n  JOSEPH WEBB 1 4 8 6 2 2 1  ny&rim 3:59 PM ~ate11/20 /96  

  at el 1 / 2 0 / 9 6  
ConsMer s 
relephone I 1 9 0 4 ) - 7 8 5 - 1 0 7 8  r o L r i m e  FAX 
can ne 

t ity/Zlp PANAMA CITY 3 2 4 0 5  C o u n t Y m  Reached I y p e L F o r m  Phone 

I\LCoUnt N d e r  Note sweeD(name/ani) category 

LNlpzny contact Limited ~ e p n s e  N Infraction 1 5 -  13A 

Customer sa id  t h a t  h i s  p r e f e r r e d  c a r r i e r ,  AT&T, had been changed when he 
received h i s  regu la r  b i l l .  
i s  reques t ing  a f u l l  r e fund  o f  a l l  usage and fees. Please inves t i ga te ,  p rov ide  
p roo f  o f  au thor iza t ion ,  con tac t  customer and advise. 

He d i d  no t  g i v e  any a u t h o r i z a t i o n  f o r  a change and 

1 2 / 1 0  Report as l e t t e r  t o  customer w i t h  explanat ion,  c r e d i t  and sweepstakes LOA. 
F i l e  closed. 

Closed by- Date 0 2 / 1 3 / 9 7  

Reply Received L 

I 
/ 

CONSUMER REQUEST 7 

FLORIDA PUBLIC 
SERVICE 

COMMISSION 

2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARI 
TALLAHASSEE, FL. 32399-0850 

904-413-6100 

PLEASE RETURN THIS FORM 
WITH REPORT OF ACTION TO 

Kate Smith 

DIIF: I 7/09/96 
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idstomer said t h a t  his preferred carrier, AT&:, had been cnanged when he 
,received h i s  regular bil l .  
i s  requesting a f u l l  refund o f  a l l  usage and fees. 

proof u f  authorization, contact customer and advise. 

He d i d  not g ive  any authorization for a change and 
Please investigate, provide 

.. -..- . _ _  

2540 SHUMAPD OAK BOUI.EVARD 
TALLAHASSEE, FL. 32399-0850 

904-413-6100 

PLEASP RETURN THIS FORM 
WlTH REPORT OF .4CTION TO: 

. . .  

- Kate Smlth 

DUE: J2/09/96 



Home Own Long Distance. Inc. 
7 P.O.Box6- HOLD SM Antonio. Texas 78269 

(210) 525-8152 Fax(2lO) 525-0637 

A7TACHMENT B 
v DOCKET NO. 971489-TI 

MARCH Zh, 1998 

December 3, 1996 

Truman Flournoy 
23 18 South Dale Avenue #11 
Panama City, FL. 32405 
904-785-1078 
Req. No. 1486221 

Dear Mr. Flournoy: 

Please accept our sincere apologies regarding the change in your long distance service. 

Home Owners Long Distance, a long distance reseller utilizing the MCI network, received an 
application requesting our service in the name of Patricia Davis for the above referenced 
telephone number. Shortly after 'the application was received, a confirmation letter was sent to 
the address indicated on the application to confirm all applicant information and to ensure that a 
change in long distance service was desired. There was no adverse response to the confirmation 
letter. Therefore, the application was considered valid and forwarded to Bell South for 
processing. It was not apparent by the application that Ms. Davis was not authorized to change 
long distance companies. 

As requested, your account with Home Owners Long Distance has been canceled. At this time 
our records do not indicate any long distance billing, however, if you receive a bill from HOLD 
please contact me and an adjustment will be issued. Enclosed is a rettnd of $2.98 for switch over 
fees. 

Once again, we apologize for this error and any inconvenience it may have caused. It is not our 
intent or desire to obtain customers who do not wish to utilize our service. 

Should you have any questions or require f k h e r  assistance, please contact me at 1-800-879-4653 
ext. 440. 

Sincerely, 

Liksl Mitchell 
Administrative Assistant 

cc: Florida Public Service Commission 
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9910 ~ n l l T ~  MI C RUCUIIC 1 1  1 .... 

N ~ I W  FLOURNOI, TRUYAN 

A . M ~ ~ E S  2318 SOUTH DALE AVENUE. #11 

c i t y n i p  PANAMA CITY 32405 c w t y M  

A C C W n t  N&r 

c-ny contact 

c-ny HOME OWNERS LUNG DISTANCE INCORPORA 

Attn. JOSEPH WEBB 1486221 

relephone x 1904)-785-1078 
can Be 
Reached 

Note sweeolname/ani 1 

L i m i t e d  R e p w e  N 

C - U W T ~ S  

Customer sa id that  h i s  prefer red c a r r i e r ,  AT&T, had been changed when he 
received h i s  regular b i l l .  
i s  requesting a f u l l  refund o f  a l l  usage and fees. 
proof o f  author izat ion,  contact customer and advise. 

He d i d  not  g ive  any author izat ion f o r  a change and 
Please invest igate,  provide 

12/10 Report as l e t t e r  t o  customer with explanation, c r e d i t  and sweepstakes LOA. 
F i l e  closed. 

n-t NO. 1486221 

y K E S  rim 3:59 PM ~ate]1/20/96 

r o L r i n e  FAX Date1 1/20/96 

T ~ & F O ~  Phone 

Category 

Infract ion 1 ~ - 1 3 A  

closed by= Date 02/13/97 

neply Received L 

I 

j, CONSUMER REQUEST I 

FLORIDA PUBLIC 
SERVICE 

COMMISSION 

2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD 
TALLAHASSEE, FL. 32399-0850 

904-413-6100 

PLEASE RETURN THIS FORM ' 
WITH REPORT OF ACTION TO 

Kate Smith 

DUE: 12/09/96 
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8 LONG DISTANCE OFFER 

By Signing the lener of agency on the reverse side yw are selecbng Home Owners Long Distance. nc . 
(-nOtD-) aa your 1 + ong distance swme company. YOU ynll oe rnmlea a WBome lener from HOLU 
before your m g  distance w m e  IS ~ n ~ g e d  to d0LD 

I HOLD'S long aisIanw rates am 25 a per rninule dayme (8 k m  . 5  p rn.. Monday thmugn Fnoayj lo 
anywhere in the connguous 48 staler ana 20 a per rnmuv, al omr nm.s. 

NOTE Flonoa resdents oniy A cow of the omid registranon and finamia~ nformanm may be 
obtained trom me 01Yiwn of consumer service oy calling ~oll-lrea I~QO-HELP-FLA, within tho Slate of 
Flonaa Regismten doer n a  mpIy MMrSBmenl. appmvd or recommendatvxl by the Stale 

NOTE CornmonweaHh 01 Pennsylvania resldenls oniy A mw of me dfiad regu~t lon  aM fimrcld 
nfomauon may De obmned from lhe Cwumef  Protection Bureau by cslllng 1011-1ree l-BM)-M1.2555. 

, wilhin the Cornrnonweemr of Pennsyvania. Registranon ooes nn imply erdorsmenl. approval or 
I recornmenoanon oy the Stale 



Home Own( .on9 Distance, bc. - P.O.BcX890BW 
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ATTACHMENT B 

MARCH 26,1998 
v DOCKET NO. 971489-TI 

December 3, 1996 

Truman Flournoy 
23 18 South Dale Avenue # 1 1 
Panama City, FL 32405 
904-785-1078 
Req. No. 1486221 

Dear Mr. Flournoy: 

Please accept our sincere apologies regarding the change in your long distance service 

Home Owners Long Distance, a long distance reseller utilizing the MCI network, received an 
application requesting our service in the name of Patricia Davis for the above referenced 
telephone number. Shortly after the application was received, a con6rmation letter was sent to 
the address indicated on the application to confirm all applicant information and to ensure that a 
change in long distance service was desired. There was no adverse response to the confirmation 
letter. Therefore, the application was considered valid and forwarded to Bell South for 
processing. It was not apparent by the application that Ms. Davis was not authorized to change 
long distance companies. 

As requested, your account with Home Owners Long Distance has been canceled. At this time 
our records do not indicate any long distance billing, however, if you receive a bill from HOLD 
please contact me and an adjustment will be issued. Enclosed is a r e h d  of $2.98 for switch over 
fees. 

Once again, we apologize for this error and any inconvenience it may have caused. It is not our 
intent or desire to obtain customers who do not wish to utilize our service. 

Should you have any questions or require further assistance, please contact me at 1-800-879-4653 
ext. 440. 

Sincerely, 

Lies1 Mitchell 
Administrative Assistant 

cc: Florida Public Service Commission 

- \l- 



N~wWADH:: 4SHWANI 

Address 264 NW 102ND TERRACE 

c i ty /z  i p PLANTATION 33324 c w n t y ~  

Account NunbeP 

CwQany Contact 

cnpany HOME OWNL,, LONG DISTANCE INCORPORA 

Attn. JOSEPH W. WEBB 1648941 
ConsuRer's 
~ e ~ e p h ~ o e  Y (954) -475-4239 
Can Be 
Reached (954) -475-4239 

Note SweeDstakes 

L im i ted  Response N 

See attached correspondence regarding customer's concerns w i th  a switch i n  h i s  
long distance service from KI t o  Home Owner's Long Distance without 
author izat ion o r  request. Customer has returned t o  c a r r i e r  o f  choice. Please 
invest igate t h i s  matter, contact the customer. and provide me w i t h  a de ta i led  
wr i t t en  report  inc lud ing  LOA/Tape and appl icable c red i t s  f o r  switching fees as 
well  as an adjustment o f  ra tes t o  t h a t  o f  the customer's prefer red ca r r i e r  by 
the date below. 

04/01/97 Received repor t  as l e t t e r  t o  customer with explanation, $265.03 c r e d i t  
and sweepstakes LOA. 

04/02/97 Closed by telephone conversation with Mr. Wadhwa. who states t h a t  h i s  
c h i l d  f i l l e d  out what he thought was a sweepstakes ent ry .  

- 
Reqrest No. 1648941 ~ 

B y c r i m e  1:24 PM ~ate03/14/97 

r o k r i m  FAX ~ateO3/17/97 

TY~SFO~. MAIL 

category 

Infraction LS-13A 

Closed by& Date 04/02/97 

WAY Received T 

I 

\ 
@ CONSUMER REQUEST - 

FLORIDA PUBLIC 
SERVICE 

COMMISSION 

2540 S W A R D  OAK BOULEVARD 
TALLAHASSEE. FI. 323991)850 

PLEASE RETURN THIS FORM 
WlTH REPORT OF ACTION T O  

E l l e n  Plendl 

DUE: 04/01/97 
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MARCH'&, 1998 
DOCKET NO. 971489-TI 

Home Owners Lees Dis:mcc. Inc. 
~ 

P 0 Box 590670 

(210)525-8152 Fax (2101 525-0637 
10LD San Amonlo. Texas 78269 

March 26, 1997 

Ashwani Wadhwa 
264 NW 1 0Yd Terrace 
Plantation. FL 33324 

Re: 954-1153239 
Req No 1648941 

Dear Mr Wadhwa 

Please accept our sincere apolo&ies regarding the change in your long distance service 

Home Owners Long Distance. a long distance reseller utilizing the MCI network, received an 
application requesting our service in the name of Witin Wadhwa for the above referenced 
telephone number. Shortly after the application was received, a confirmation letter was sent to 
the address indicated on the application to confirm all applicant information and to ensure that a 
change in long distance service w a s  desired. There was no adverse response to the confirmation 
letter. Therefore, the application was considered valid and forwarded to Bell South for 
processing. It was not apparent by the application that Witin was not authorized to change Ions 
distance companies, nor was there any reason to believe that the application was altered. 

As requested, your account with Home Owners Long Distance has been canceled. Please be 
advised that a credit of $265.03 for difference in rates and switch over fees has been issued to Bell 
South and will appear on your bill within one to two billing cycles. 

Once again, we apologize for this error and any inconvenience it may have cagied. It is not our 
intent or desire to obtain customers who do not wish to utilize our service. 

Should you have any questions or require further assistance, please contact me at 1-800-81 8- 
6806. 

Sincerely, 

Lies1 Mitchell 
Administrative Assistant 

cc: Florida Public Service Commission 

- \9- 
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ATTACHMENT C 

MARCH 26,1998 
v DOCKET NO. 971489-TI 

Long Distance Service Application 
(PLEASE PRIM CLEARLY) 

cm . J ~ f l . 0 ,  r’/ irh - STATE & ZIP -3-g 
MARITAL STATUS 0 SINGLE d R R i E D  AGE 0 UNDER 21 & 8 OVER 

d S .  I W W L D  LIKE A VOX GOCD LDNG DISTANCE TRhVEL CARD (SUPER RATES). 
By signing a h o ~  I W i n a t e  Home Owners Long Distance. Inc., (HOLD) as my agent Io Cancel mY 
agreement wim my.exislinp uvner in favor of new sewice with HOLD. for my I+ long distance SeWIce 
only. am undernand that: I can have only one 1, long elslaw service and any prenous selection of a 
1+ long distance compsny rnada me will be camkd. I am the person legally responsible lor charges 
on the t&phone number milten above. Charges for my I+ long distance from HOLD will be billed by rnY 
local lelephom, mmpany and i undersland mal my local IeiBphone company may charge me a one llrne 
charge ot up m 55.00 plus mx tor mis selection. 

LONG DISTANCE OFFER 
By signing the lelter of agency on the reverse side you are selecting Home Owners Long 
Distance. Inc.. (HOLD) as your 1+ long distance company. You will be mailed a welcome 
iener before your sewice is changed to HOLD. HOLDS long distance rates are: 25e per 
minute dayilme (8 a.m. - 5 p.m. Monday through Friday. to anywhere in the contiguous 48 
states and 200 per minute for all olher times.) 

This olfer is void in any state where prohibited by iaw. You must be 18 years old or older to 
apply. One application per family. This malerki is being used for the purpose of obtaining 
lendrs of agency for telephone customers to cnange their long distance service. 

NOTE: FLORIDA RESiDENTS ONLY A COPY OF THE OFFICIAL REGISTRATION AND FINANCIAL 
INFORMATION MAY BE OBTAINED FROM THE DIVISION OF CONSUMER SERVICE BY CALLING 
TOLL FREE l-BODHELP-FLA, WlTHlN THE STATE OF FLORIDA. REGISTRATION DOES NOT IMPLY 

NOTE: COMMONWEALTH OF PA RESiDENTS ONLY: A COPY OF THE OFFICIAL REGISTRATION 
AND FINANCIAL INFORMATION MAY BE OBTAINED FROM THE CONSUMER PROTECTION 
BUREAU BY CALLING TOLL FREE 1-800-441-2555. WITHIN THE COMMONWEALTH OF PA. 
REGISTRATION DOES NOT IMPLY ENDORSEMENT, APPROVAL OR RECOMMENDATION BY THE 
STATE. 

-hi 1995 Horn Omem Lono MNm. 1°C. 

ENDORSEMENT, APPROVAL OR RECOMMENDATION BY m E  STATE. 

P.O. BOX 690670 s.n AIUD~IO. T ~ U  782-39 i-ema7s-4sm 



- 
W' 
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AlTACHMENT C 

MARCH 24,1998 
W DOCKET NO. 971489-TI 

State of Florida 

DIVISIOS OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
BEVERLEE LkMELLO 
DIRECTOR 
(904) 413-6100 
TOLL FREE 1-800-342-3552 

March 78, 7997 

Mr. Ash wani Wadh wa 
264 Northwest lO2nd Terrece 
Plantation, FL 33324 

Dear Mr. Wadh wa: 

Thank you for your recent letter concerning Home Owners Long Distance 
Incorporated. 

We willlook into the matter you outlined, advise the company to contact you 
to resolve the problem, and require the compan y to provide the Florida Public Service 
Commission with a letter outlining its resolution of the matter. 

If you have any questions, I can be reeched at 7-800-342-3552. 

Sincerelv. 

Ellen Plendl 
Regulatory Specialist I 
Division of Consumer Affairs 

MEP:ewe 

-I\* 
CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER * 2540 SHUMARD OAK BLVD - TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-0850 

.An Ammarivc A c ~ o n l E q ~ d  O p p m n q  Employer lnwrnei E-mail CONTACT@PSC.STATEFL US 



Lawton Chiles 
Governor 
State Capitol 
Federal Building 
Tallahassee, Florida 
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ATTACHMENT C 

MARCH B, 1998 
DOCKET NO. 971489-TI 

264 Nw iO2nd Terr. 
Plantation, F1. 33324 

Feb. 19, 1997 
Tel. 954-475-4239 

REF: REPORTING SUSPICIOUS AND FRAUDULENT PRACTICE BY LONG 
DISTANCE CARRIER - Home Owners Long Distance Inc.,(HOLD) 

P.O. Box. 690670 
San Antonio, Tx. 78269 

Sir, 

I received my telephone bill from Bell South yesterday and upon 
reviewing I noticed HOLD was my long distance carrier and had 
some charges due me. I had my long distance carrier as AT and T 
for my years but I switched to MCI about three months ago and I 
did not remember assigning any other company as my long distance 
carrier. 

I requested my wife to call their office to find out. She talked 
to Anita at their 1 800 879 4653 telephone number and requested 
her to fax the authorization which she did. It was very 
interesting to note that 

a. The application was filled out by my son who is a minor (10 
years old). 

b. The application was dated 3/12/96 and the switching of the 
long distance was done in Jan./Feb, 1997. Our area code has 
changed from 305 to 954 and no consideration was made to that. 

c. The telephone is listed under my name and he had put his name 
and it was not verified by their office staff. 

d. The marital status is checked off as MARRIED AND is cheked off 
as if he is 21 years old and OVER. There is a check off mark on 
YES also. The handwriting on the check off marks very clearly 
DOES NOT MATCH HIS BANDWFLITING. 

e. There is an obvious discrepancy with the statement on the 
application where it states that he designates HOLD company as 
the long distance carrier. Copies of my telephone bill and the 
application showing my Son's signature are enclosed for your 
ready reference. 
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ATTACHMENT C 

MARCH x6,1998 
DOCKET NO. 971489-TI 

My wife tried to call back and started questioning their agent 
Anita. When she could not answer, SHE HUNG UP THE PHONE. My wife 
called again and requested to talk to the supervisor. Pat came on 
the line and SHE TOO HUNG UP THE PHONE. 

I called Bell South to report and I was notified that my long 
distance company was changed again about four days ago to US LONG 
DISTANCE. I called them at their 1-800-460-1111 and talked to 
Anna. She informed me that my lonq distance company was changeed 
again this morning to Multi Media All American. I called them at 
their 1-888-558-4726 telephone number and an answering machine 
came on. 

There appears to be some fradulent practice going on and I would 
sincerely appreciate your investigating into the matter. 

Your co-operation is appreciated 
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MARCH 26,1998 
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, .  . .  
. . .  _I . . . .  . . .  . . . . . .  . ,  . .  

. .  

I long Distance Service Application 
(PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY) 

... . . .  . . . . . .  . . . . .  
,:. . 

. .  . . .  .. , . :  . . . : : 
.- .. _. : _. ~~ :+: ....... r 

I LONQ DISTANCE OFFER 
Distance. Inc.. (HOLD) ae your 1+ low distance mtnpany. You will be mailed a welcome 
Iettr( Wore your sawlea IC ChMgOd to HOLD. HOLD'S Ions distance rates are: 25c per 
minute daytime (8 am. - 5 p.m. MorK!ay through Frby2  to anywhere in the contiguous 48 
stateb and me per minure tor ail other times.) 

This &fer is wid in M y  state w h ~ ~  prohibited by law. You mun be :B years old or older :o 
apply. One apphtion per family. This materia! is being used for the purpose of obtaming 
lette 
NOTE: FLORIDA RESIDENE ONLY! A COPY OF T H E  0FFtC:AL REGISTRATiON AND FINANCIAL 
INFORMATION MAY BE OBTAINED FROM THE DIVISION OF CONSUMER SERVICE BY CALLING r04 FREE 1 BWELP-FLA, W H I N  THE STATE OF FLORIDA. REGISTRATION DOES NOT IMPLY 
END ' RSEMENT, APPROVAL OR RECOMMENOATlON BYTHE STATE. 

NOJ: MMMONWEALM OF PA RESIDENTS ONLY A COPY C? -?E OFFICIAL REGlSTRATiOU 
AND,FINANCIAL INfORMATlON MAY BE OBTAINED FROM THE CONSUMER PROTECTiON 
BUREAU BY CALLING TOLL FREE 1-800-441-2555. WITHIN THE COMMONWEALTH OF PA. 
REGl$TRATION DOES NOT :..:PL'/ ENDORSEMENT, APPROVAL OR RECOMMENDATION 6 y  THE 

I 

. . .  .., 
. . . .  . . . . .  of agency for telepho% customcrr to change their ang distance service. T 

. .  . , ..:._ .: - . . \  . . . . .  . . . .  . .  
: . .  

.. 

. ::~ ... - ....... STATE. . . .  
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AlTACHMENT C 
DOCKET NO. 971489-TI 
MARCH 26,1998 

I 

HOLD 
OlUe 

ASHWANI K UAOHUA 
Account Number: 954 475-4239 620 18C 
B i l l  P e r i o d  Date:  Feb 8 ,  1997 

8 For HOLD Billing Service Billing Quations, Call I 800 S79-4653 

Detailed Statement of Charges 

Itemized Calls 
954 475-4239 
Service Provider - HOME 0 WNERS LONG DST 
Direct Dialed CaUs 

Dare Pbct Called N A t r  Called Rme* 7" Mim 
1. 01/07 VLY STREAM NY 516 561-6497 AD 10:53AM 3 
2. 01/07 VLY STREAM NY 516 561-6497 AD 10:55AM 2 
3. 01/09 INDIA 91184252914 AD 09:OlAM 4 
4. 01/09 INDIA 91161672635 A0 W:05AM 17 
5. 01/11 ORLANDO FL 407 351-9993 KN 03:03PM 3 
6. 01/11 ORLANDO FL 407 351-9993 KN 04:03PM 8 
7. 01/13 ORLANDO FL 407 843-4600 KO 03:36PM 1 
8. 01/13 INDIA 9111524861 AN ll:25PM 10 
9. 01/15 ORLANOO FL 407 351-9993 KO 09:03AM 1 

T o t a l  Olrect D i a l e d  C a l l s  ....................................... 
T o t a l  Charges f o r  954 475-4239 .................................. 
The above t o t a l  does n o t  i n c l u d e  t h e  f o I I o v l n g  taxes:  

Federa l  Tax ............................ $2.83 
Local Tax .............................. s0.19 
F l o r i d a  Gross R e c e i p t s  Surcharge  ....... s2.29 

T o t a l  I t e m i z e d  C e l l s  ............................................. 
Taxes 
Taxes on Repdated Services 
- 

lo. Federa l  Tax ............................................... 

Amount - 

.75 

.50 
13.57 
48.19 
.60 
1.60 
.25 

26.21 
.25 

91.92 
91.92 

- 

91.92 

Amount 

2.83 

- 

11. F l o r i d a  Gross Rece lp ts  Surcharge .......................... 2.29 
.19 12. C l t y  Tax .................................................. - 

5.31 
T o t a l  Taxes ..................................................... 5.31 
T o t a l  Taxes on Regulated S e r v i c e s  ............................... 

Taxer and Rates A p p l l e d  - See Back of F i r s t  Page 
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DOCKET NO. 971489-TI 

,e 
ASHWANI K WADMIA 
Account Number: 954 475-4239 620 18C 
8111 P e r l o d  Date: Feb 8 ,  1997 

I 
HOLD 

For HOLD Billing Savica Billing Questions, Call I 800 8194653 

Detailed Statement of Charges 

Itemized Calls 
954 475-4239 
Service Provider - HOME OWNERS LONG DST 
D k c t  Dialed CIlUs 

DE* Pkce CdM NamberCaUed Rnu* Time Mia 
1. 01/01 VLY STREAM NY 516 561-6491 AD 10:53*n 3 
2. 01/07 VLY STREAM NY 516 561-6497 A0 10:55AM 2 

4. 01/09 INDIA 91161672635 AD F:O5AM 17 
5. 01/17 ORLANDO FL 401 351-9993 KN 03:OJPM 3 
6. 01/11 ORLANDO FL 407 351-9993 KN 04:03PM 8 
7. 01/13 ORLANDO FL 407 843-4600 KO 03:36PM 1 
8. 01/13 INDIA 9111524861 AN l l :25PM 10 
9. 01/15 ORLANDO FL 407 351-9993 KO 09:OJAW 1 

T o t a l  D l r e c t  D I n l e d  C a l I S  ....................................... 
T o t a l  Char9es f o r  954 475-4239 .................................. 
The above t o t a l  doea not Include t h e  T o I I o w l n g  tmxes: 

3 .  01/09 INDIA 911~4252914 AD 09:oi~n 4 

............................ Federa l  Tmx $2.83 
L o c a l  Tax .............................. $0.19 
F l o r l d a  Gross R e c e i p t s  Surcharge ....... $2.29 

T o t a l  I t m l a d  Calls ............................................ 
Taxea 
Taxes on Rephted Sewices 
- 

10. Federa l  Tax ............................................... 
11. F l o r i d a  Groat  R e c e i p t s  Surchnrge .......................... 
12. C l t Y  Tax .................................................. 

T o t a l  Taxes on  Regu la ted  S e r v l c e s  ............................... 
T o t a l  Taxes ..................................................... 

.75 

.50 
13.57 
48.19 

.60 
1.60 

.25 
26.21 

.25 
91.92 
91.92 

- 

91.92 

Amount 

2.83 
2.29 
.19 

5.31 
5.31 

- 

- a1 - 
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STATEOFFLORIDA 

THE CAPITOL 
TAUAHASSEL FLORIDA 32399-KO1 

March 3, 1997 
L A W N  CHILES 

GOVERNOR 

Ashwani K. Wadhwa 
264 Northwest 102 Terrace 
Plantation, Florida 33324 r"a 

%> 
Dear Ashwani: 

Although I am glad to have the opportunity to review your recent letter, the agency you 
should contact to address your concern is the Public Service Commission (PSC). The PSC 
was created by the legislature and is by Florida Statute an arm of the legislative branch of 
govenunent. The PSC contains a division of consumer affairs which I believe can help or 
direct you. 

I have forwarded your letter to the PSC. I feel sure you will hear from them when they have 
had a chance to evaluate your complaint, but if you have interim questions, cal1 toll-free the 
PSC's Division of Consumer Affairs at 1-800-342-3552 or write to them at the address indi- 
cated below. If you would like to bring this issue to the attention of someone other than the 
PSC, you should contact either your state senator or representative. 

If I can be of assistance on any issue or concern that comes under my jurisdiction, please do 
not hesitate to contact me. 

With kind regards, I am 

/ 

cc: Public Service Commission 
Division of Consumer Affairs 
2540 Schumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 
904/413-6100 

Xk LA ONCHILES 

- 20- 



YI CLARK. irIOMAS E. 

w a s  2402 SOUTH CLARK AYENU€ 

See attached correspondence concerning unauthorized P I C  change. 
3/22 Report as l e t t e r  t o  customer with LOA. 

F i l e  closed. 

I' 
I 

, 
/ 

3 CONSUMER REQUEST , 

2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD 
TALLAHASSEE FL. 32399-0850 

904-41$6100 

PLEASE RETURN THIS FORM 
WITH PB?ORT OF ACTION - 

WE: 93/29/96 
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A l T A W  LONG DISTANCE APPLIc ITION DC 
OFFICIAL 

HOME PHONE Marital Status 
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See attached correspondence concerning unauthorized P IC  change. 
t 

* 
COWSu13ER REQUEST 

PLEASE RETURN THIS Pollhl 
W"M REPOPT OF ACTION TD. 
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-n 
SUSAN F. M R K  CHAIRMAN 
J.-Y DEASON 

. .  

NIlA L JOHNSON 
DIANE K KIESLING 
JOE GARUA 
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AlTACHMENT D 

MARCH 2b, 1998 
DOCKET NO. 971489-TI 

State of Florida 

DMSION OF CONSUMF!R AFFAIRS 
BBVERLEEDCMELLO 
DlReCrOR 
(900 413-6100 
mu PREE 1 ~ 3 z - u s 2  

March 15, 1996 

M r .  Thomas E. Clark 
2402 South Clark Avenue 
Tampa, Florida 33629 

Dear Mr.  Clark: 

Thank you f o r  your recent letter concerning Home Owners Long Distance 
Incorporated. 

We will look into the matter you outlined and get back in touch with you 
at the conclusion of our investigation. 

Sincerely, 

Dick Durbin 
Consumer Services Consultant 
Division o f  Consumer Affairs 

- 33’ 



I H o m q  Jners Long Distance, Inc. 
I PO. Box%0670 

(210) 525-8152 Fax (210)525-0637 
HOLD SanAnlonio.Te~~~78269 

March IS, 1996 

u 

AlTACHMENT D 

MARCH%, 1998 
DOCKET NO. 971469-TI 

h4r. Thomas Clark 
2402 South Clark Avenue 
Tampa, FL 33629 

Req. No. 1169891 and 11 14321 
813-251-8184 

Dear Mr. Clark: 

Please accept our sincere apologies regarding the change in your long distance service 

Home Owners Long Distance, a long distance reseller utilidng the LDDS network, received an 
application requesting our service in the name of Thomas Clark for the above referenced 
telephone number. It was not apparent by the application that you did not wish to convert to 
Home Owners Long Distance, nor was there any reason to believe that the signature was not 
valid. 

Our records indicate that on February 16, 1996, a refind check was mailed to you for your switch 
over fees. Enclosed is a second refund totaling $17.96 for all billing. 

Should you have any questions or require firther assistance, please contact me at 1-800-879- 
4653. 

Deborah Weaver 
Customer Service Manager 

cc Florida Public Service Commission IRD 

- ’ 
. 
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